

DAR 98/20
Neetu Vs. Anil Kumar

17.03.2025

File has been taken up today as 13.03.2025 was declared to be a holiday.

Present: Sh. Anand Kumar Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for claimant by VC.
Ms. Geeta Malhotra, Ld. Counsel for Insurance Company.

Heard. Record perused.

Ld. Counsel for claimant submits that LC is yet to be appointed for recording of evidence. Perusal of record shows that LC has already been appointed on 17.07.2023. Ordersheet dated 01.02.2024 shows that it was informed by the LC that despite repeated efforts no witness was examined by claimant. At her request, the previous LC was discharged vide Order dated 01.02.2024.

On 04.06.2024, it was informed that LC's date for recording of evidence was fixed as 11.09.2024. At that time, Ld. Counsel for claimant, claimant herself and Ld. Counsel for Insurance Company were present.

Today it is submitted by Insurance Company that no PE has been led by the claimant till date.

In these circumstances, Ms. Deepika Kumari, Advocate, Enrollment no. D/2548-A/2013, having mobile no. 7042840681 is

appointed as new Local Commissioner. The terms and conditions of Order dated 17.07.2023 shall remain the same.

The date before the LC is fixed as 16.04.2025 at 2:00 PM. The claimant shall conclude PE within 60 days. In case such PE is not concluded within 60 days from 16.04.2025, the LC shall close PE and fix the matter for RE. The LC shall file the final report on or before the NDOH.

Let LC be notified.

Now to come up on 15.09.2025.

Short date is not possible as there is pendency of more than 3000 cases out of which approx. 500 cases are old matters, which shall be taken up on priority.

**(Vrinda Kumari)
Judge / PO, MACT
New Delhi/17.03.2025 (R)**